
 

 

 

2757 

 

 

 

  CITY COUNCIL 

121 N CHURCH STREET, HUDSON, MI  

REGULAR MEETING 

February 4, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 

 

 

748302: 

The regular meeting was called to order by Mayor Daniel Schudel at 7:00 pm. in the Council 

Chambers. 

 

 

ROLL CALL:  PRESENT: Daniel Schudel, Brandi Clark, Lisa Enerson, Natalie Loop, 

Sherry Kirkland, Greg Hillegas and Carl Sword  

 

ABSENT: None 

 

                             

ALSO PRESENT:     Will Terrill, Rob Hall, Andy Hackett, Ambulance Supervisor Jim 

Stevens, WWTP Superintendent Josh Mattek, City Receptionist 

Samantha Gerig, City Treasurer Megan Thompson, Barb Ireland – 

Hudson Post Gazette, City Manager Charles Weir and City Clerk 

Jeaniene McClellan 

 

 

ORDERS OF THE DAY: 

 

Approval of minutes dated January 21, 2025: 

748303: 

Motion by Carl Sword, seconded by Greg Hillegas to approve minutes of January 21, 2025 and 

place on file.  CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

Public Comments were heard. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

2758 

 

NEW BUSINESS:  

 

Approve:  Ambulance Service Fee: 

The Ambulance Fee for Service Schedule has been revised and was attached for the Council to 

review. 

Code Description Fee 

01 ME Transport $140.00 

02 Body Bag $35.00 

03 ALS Emergency Transport Base Rate $800.00 

04 ALS Non-Emergency Transport Base Rate $800.00 

05 BLS Emergency Transport Base Rate $700.00 

06 BLS Non-Emergency Transport Base Rate $700.00 

07 ALS Treatment with No Transport $250.00 

08 ALS Level II Transport Base Rate $850.00 

09 Waiting Time per 30 Minute Interval over 60 Minutes $60.00 

10 Paramedic Intercept $275.00 

11 Overdraft Charge $11.00 

12 Lift Assist $150.00 

13 Mileage Fee per Loaded Mile $14.00 

 

Fees for Providing Services to a Non Mutual Aid Agency 

14 Dispatched for Services and Canceled Prior to Arrival $150.00 

15 Dispatched for Services and Arrived on Scene $250.00 

16 Paramedic Intercept $275.00 

17 Provide Personnel to the Transporting Agency $275.00 

 

 

748304: 

Motion by Sherry Kirkland seconded by Lisa Enerson to approve the Ambulance Service Fee.  

CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

ALS Mutual Aid Agreement Reading Emergency Unit / Hillsdale County: 

The Hudson Ambulance Service has a mutual aid agreement with Reading Emergency Unit, 

REU, and with other EMS service departments in Lenawee and Hillsdale Counties.  Hudso ALS 

also has an agreement with Hillsdale County and in the agreement, Hudson ALS has two primary 

townships to cover, Pittsford and Jefferson Townships and will under mutual aid respond to calls 

outside of these primary areas. 

 

Hudson ALS has responded and assisted REU an exorbitant number of times (outside of the 

primary  area) over the last four years.  This caused additional expenses to the Hudson 

Ambulance Service.  This also pulls Hudson ALS away from their primary area frequently. 

 

 



 

 

 

2759 

 

Hudson ALS Director Jim Stevens drafted a letter of intent advising Reading Emergency that 

Hudson Ambulance Service will be terminating the current Intercept/Mutual Aid Agreement and 

advised them of a Fee Schedule that the Hudson Ambulance Service and will invoice REU when 

responding to calls in REU service area.  REU is receiving millage revenue for their service area, 

which apparently, they are not able to cover without excessive assistance from the Hudson 

Ambulance Service. 

 

Apparently, the Hillsdale County Board of Commissioners were informed by REU of the letter of 

intent from Director Stevens.  The Commissioners had a meeting and went into an executive 

session.  A motion was made and passed to terminate the Agreement with the Hudson Ambulance 

Service within 90 days.  The Hudson Ambulance Service nor the City has received any formal 

written notification from Hillsdale County about the County terminating the agreement at this 

point.  It is currently unknown at this point whether Hillsdale County will follow through with the 

termination. 

 

Discussion only -update Council Members 

Ambulance Director Jim Stevens informed the members the facts and figures on the situation with 

the Hilldale County ALS services. 

 

Approve:  Budget Amendments: 

Below is a macro-view of the proposed budget amendments.  You’ll notice that this macro-view 

shows that our cash balances will increase with certain funds and decrease with other.  In all, the 

fiscal year has treated us well and we expect increases in funds that we originally thought would 

decrease. 

 

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR CITY OF HUDSON 

FY 2024-2025 PROPOSED BUDGET IMPACT 

 
Fund Description Beginning 

Balance 

07/01/2024 

Total Projected 

Revenue 

Total Projected 

Expenditures 

Excess Revenue 

or Expenditures 
Proposed 

Budget Ending 

Balance 

06/30/2025 

101 General Fund 678,189.22 2,307,561.66 2,291,458.51 16,103.15 694,292.37 

151 Cemetery Trust 

Fund 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

202 Major Street Fund 289,796.57 309,565.20 329,504.71 -(19,939.51) 269,857.06 

203 Local Street Fund 75,043.37 186,442.50 249,225.63 -(62,783.13) 12,260.24 

206 Fire Depart Fund 141,791.24 217,430.00 195,378.21 22,051.79 163,843.03 

208 Recreation Fund 674.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 674.41 

209 Cemetery 

Foundation 

8,009.16 121,300.00 116,462.27 4,837.73 12,846.89 

210 Ambulance 109,164.79 742,984.43 835,388.15 -(92,403.72) 16,761.07 

211 Community Center 38,505.13 43,900.00 49,751.25 -(5,851.25) 32,653.88 

213 Income Tax Fund 244,789.45 630,500.00 596,069.16 34,430.84 279,220.29 



 

 

 

2760 

 
Fund Description Beginning 

Balance 

07/01/2024 

Total Projected 

Revenue 

Total Projected 

Expenditures 

Excess Revenue 

or Expenditures 
Proposed 

Budget Ending 

Balance 

06/30/2025 

248 DDA 43,170.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,170.76 

250 LDFA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

270 Thompson Museum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

271 Library Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

272 Thompson Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

273 Museum Fund 11,763.49 14,250.00 13,236.81 1,013.19 12,776.68 

412 Industrial Park Fund 15,611.44 0.00 15,310.31 -(15,310.31) 301.13 

444 2021 Capital 

Improvement Bond 

Fund 

116,153.02 99,382.00 97,382.00 2,000.00 118,153.02 

592 Water & Sewer 

Fund 

386,670.97 1,476,757.76 1,672,506.79 -(195,749.03) 190,921.94 

661 Motor Veh & Equip 114,460.57 182,359.18 171,318.52 11,040.66 125,501.23 

809 Sidewalk Fund 13,673.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,673.70 

       

 Total – All Funds 2,287,467.29 6,332,432.73 6,632,992.32 -(300,559.59) 1,986,907.70 

       

 

748305: 

Motion by Natalie Loop seconded by Brandi Clark to approve the budget amendments for 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025.  CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

Approve:  Capital Improvement Plan: 

As required annually, the Planning Commission approved the attached 2025-2030 Capital 

Improvement Project Plan at their January 27, 2025 meeting.  The cost estimates could be 

affected by possible grant awards. 

 

Capital Improvement Plan 2025-2030 

 

Plan Year 2025-2026 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

DPW/Water Meter Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 10 

DPW/Water Lead Service Line 

Replacement 

Utility Fund $40,000 

 

50 

DPW/Water Scada upgrade Phase 2 Utility Fund $40,000 15 

DPW/Water Hydrant Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 50 

DPW/Water Phase 1 Dump Truck Motor Vehicle Fund $90,000 25 



 

 

 

2761 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

WWTP Boiler Replacement Utility Fun/Income Tax $250,000 30 

WWTP CIPP Sewer Maple 

Grove 

Bond? $710,000 50 

     

Streets Major & Local Street 

Projects 

Major & Local Streets 

Fund 

$300,000 10 

     

Parks Various Park Updates General Fund $15,000 15 

     

Sidewalks Sidewalks & Trails General Fund $30,000 40 

     

ALS Cardiac Monitor ALS Capital Imp $38,000 10 

     

Fire 

Department 

HVAC Unit General Fund $10,000 20 

Fire 

Department 

Turnout Gear Donations/General Fund $20,000 5 

     

Hudson PD HVAC/Water 

Heater/Garage doors 

opener 

General Fund $25,000 20 

                                                                           Total for 2025-2026      $1,598,000 

 

Plan Year 2026-2027 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

DPW/Water Meter Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 10 

DPW/Water Lead Service Line 

Replacement 

Utility Fund $40,000 50 

DPW/Water Hydrant Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 50 

DPW/Water Phase 2 Dump Truck Motor Vehicle Fund $60,000 25 

     

WWTP Bio Solids Mixing 

System 

Utility Fund/Income 

Tax 

 

$20,000 20 

                                                                             



 

 

 

2762 

 

Plan Year 2026-2027 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

Fire 

Department 

Fire Truck 

Replacement 

General Fund/Finance 

Inc 

$900,000 20  
 24 month 

build 

Fire 

Department 

Truck Equipment Donations/General Fund $60,000 20 

Fire 

Department 

Turnout Gear Donations/General Fund $9,000 5 

Fire 

Department 

SCBA Bottles General Fund $9,000 2 

     

Streets Major & Local Streets 

Improvements 

Major & Local Streets 

Income Tax 

$300,000 10 

     

Sidewalks Sidewalks & Trails General Fund $30,000 10 

     

Parks Various Park updates General Fund $15,000 15 

     

ALS New Ambulance Cap. Imp/Grant/Finance $190,000 8    
18 month 

build 

                                                                            Total for 2026-2027      $1,663,000 

 

 

Plan Year 2027-2028 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

DPW/Water Meter Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 10 

DPW/Water Lead Service Line 

Replacement 

Utility Fund $40,000 50 

DPW/Water Hydrant Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 50 

     

WWTP Biogas Handling & 

Safety Equipment 

Utility Fund $120,000 20 

WWTP Portable Used 

Generator 

Utility Fund $40,000 20 

                                                                               

 



 

 

 

2763 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

Fire 

Department 

5 SCBA and mask 

Replacements 

General Fund $35,000 5 

Fire 

Department 

Replace 1970’s Jaws of 

Life 

General Fund $48,000 30 

     

Hudson PD New Patrol Vehicle General Fund $60,000 8 

     

Streets Major & Local Streets 

Improvements 

Major & Local 

Streets/Income Tax 

$300,000 10 

     

Sidewalks Sidewalks & Trails General Fund $30,000 10 

     

Parks Various Park Updates General Fund $15,000 15 

     

ALS Power Cot Lucas 

Devise 

Cap Imp $35,000 5 

                                                                              Total for 2027-2028      $753,000 

 

Plan Year 2028-2029 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

DPW/Water Meter Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 10 

DPW/Water Lead Service Line 

Replacement 

Utility Fund $40,000 50 

DPW/Water Hydrant Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 50 

DPW Equipment (leaf Truck 

or Backhoe) 

Motor Vehicle $180,000 25 

     

WWTP RAS Recirculating 

Pump 

Utility Fund $30,000 25 

     

Streets Major and Local Streets Major & Local 

Streets/Income Tax 

$300,000 10 

     

Sidewalks Sidewalks General Fund $30,000 10 

     

Parks Various Park Updates General Fund $15,000 15 

                                                                           Total for 2025-2026      $625,000 



 

 

 

2764 

 

Plan Year 2029-2030 

 

Department Project Primary Funding Source Projected Cost 

Estimate 

Useful 

Life 

Years 

DPW/Water Meter Replacement Utility Fund $15,000 10 

DPW/Water Lead Service Line 

Replacement 

Utility Fund $40,000 50 

     

Streets Major and Local Streets Major & Local 

Streets/Income Tax 

$300,000 10 

     

Parks Various Park Updates General Fund $15,000 15 

                                                                           Total for 2025-2026      $370,000 

 

748306: 

Motion by Lisa Enerson seconded by Carl Sword to accept the 2025-2030 Capital 

Improvement Project Plan from the Planning Commission.  CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  

Bills: 

Bills to Council 

January 21, 2025 

 

 

 

Bills to be Approve 

 $0.00 Utility Truck and Wire Fee 

Total $0.00  

  
2496 

 
Bills to be Confirmed 

 

GOV Deals $16,562.50 Utility Truck and Wire Fee 

Total  $16,562.50  
 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

2765 

 

748307: 

Motion by Lisa Enerson, seconded by Greg Hillegas to approve to pay the bills.  CARRIED 7-0 

by roll call   

 

Account Balances and Check Register: 

                               

Account Balances: 

 

 

General Fund                        $1,041,406.81 

Cemetery Trust Fund $           0.00 

Major Street Fund                                        $287,945.25 

Local Street Fund                                          $  17,094.48 

Fire Department Fund                      $127,081.95 

Recreation Fund      $       690.83 

Cemetery Foundation                                    $  44,668.03    

Ambulance                                                        $  43,552.30   

Community Center           $  33,756.72 

Income Tax Fund                          $114,331.22 

Downtown Development  $  42,170.76 

Thompson Museum Fund  $           0.00 

Library Fund  $           0.00 

Thompson Library Fund  $           0.00    

Museum Fund                                                                             $  12,449.57 

Industrial Park Fund  $  13,443.80 

2021 Capital Improvement Bond Fund  $100,105.30 

Water and Sewer Fund                          $191,924.16 

Motor Veh and Equip Fund                                                   $119,038.75 

Property Tax Collection                                                             $   28,369.30 

Payroll Fund                          $    1,158.35 

Sidewalk Fund                                                                          $  17,363.51 

 

748308: 

Motion by Carl Sword, seconded by Natalie Loop to accept the account balances and check 

register and place on file.  CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

 

MINUTES FROM OTHER BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS:  

748309: 

Department Head Reports: 

Motion by Lisa Enerson, seconded by Brandi Clark to accept the Planning Commission 

minutes dated January 27, 2025 and place on file.  CARRIED 7-0 by roll call   

 

 



 

 

 

2766 

 

MANAGER’S REPORT: 

 

• The city won the bid for the used utility truck on GOVDeals $14,700.00.  The Council 

approved the purchase up to $15,500.00.  After the associated auction fees were applied the 

cost was $16,537.50.  The auction fee was not properly accounted for in the bidding.  The 

Motor Vehicle Fund Equipment Replacement line has $25,000.00 in the budget.  The truck 

will be paid out of this budget line. 

• The water treatment plant has recently experienced an increase in water usage of over 

100,000 gallons a day.  We put out on social media a request to the citizens to check their 

water supply systems for leaks.  With the large volume of water loss we suspect that it is a 

large water main leaking somewhere that we have not been able to locate the problem.  We 

are seeking outside assistance with identifying the problem.  DPW staff will be monitoring 

the water plant and tower levels closely until the problem is resolved. 

• On January 21, 2025, in the Manager’s Report, Mr Weir mentioned how the WWTP crew 

saved the city thousands of dollars on the lift station upgrades.  WWTP Superintendent Josh 

Mattek located the engineer quote documents for the upgrades to the lift stations.  Looking 

at the scope of work in the documents and what the WWTP staff completed on the lift 

stations, the total savings to the city were $589,600.00 at 2018 prices. 

• The Police Union negotiation meeting has been re-scheduled to February 6th. 

• On Monday February 3, 2025, at 3:00 pm the city will be meeting with Lenawee Now and 

a company that is interested in the Hudson Industrial Park as a potential site to set up 

operations for an EV Battery Recycling Facility.  Mayor Dan Schudel, Council persons Lisa 

Enerson, Sherry Kirkland and Mr Weir will be in attendance. 

• The City and Jones and Henry Engineers are still consulting with EGLE on the potential 

CWSFR project on N. Maple Grove Ave.  EGLE is contending that some portions of the 

project would not be fundable.  It may come to a point where the city may go outside of 

CWSRF to get the project funded and done or wait for another opportunity that may be more 

financially and logistically feasible. 

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS: 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

748310: 

Motion by Lisa Enerson, seconded by Natalie Loop to adjourn the meeting at 8:13 pm 

 

 

APPROVED:_____________________________________________ 

                        Daniel Schudel, Mayor  

 

ATTEST:_____________________________________________ 

                   Jeaniene McClellan, City Clerk 

 


